

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.3070 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.459 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.3070 OF 2023

Hanmant Sadashiv Jadhav

... Petitioner

Versus

Vilas Bajirao Jadhav (since deceased through legal
heirs) 1(a) Latika Vilas Jadhav and others

... Respondents

Mr. Dhananjayrao Dnyaneshwar Rananaware, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Vishwanath Talkute a/w Ms. Sampada S. Patil, Mr. Shivaji Kokare, for
Respondents.

CORAM : M. W. CHANDWANI, J.

DATE : 6th MAY, 2026.

SHAILAJA
SHRIKANT
HALKUDE
Digitally signed
by SHAILAJA
SHRIKANT
HALKUDE
Date:
2026.05.07
21:50:21 +0530

P. C. :

1. The petition challenges the order dated 9th April, 2019 passed by the learned Ad-hoc District Judge -I, Vaduj in Miscellaneous Civil Appeal No.4 of 2018 setting aside the order dated 19th December, 2017 passed by the learned III Joint Civil Judge, Junior Division, Vaduj below Exhibit 5 in Regular Civil Suit No.199 of 2017 whereby the application filed by

respondent Nos.1 to 6 for temporary injunction against the petitioner and respondent Nos.7 to 16 came to be rejected.

2. It is common submission that the petition can be disposed of by maintaining the status-quo by the petitioner with regard to construction of the suit property. The submission is accepted. Accordingly, the Writ Petition is disposed of.

3. Considering that the dispute between the parties is old one, it will be expedient to direct the Trial Court to decide the suit as expeditiously as possible and preferably within One year. Parties to co-operate in the proceeding.

[M. W. CHANDWANI, J.]